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Dear Michael,

WREN STREET, BOWEN HILLS - RFI RESPONSE

Urbis have been engaged to provide a traffic engineering response to Item 11 - 20 of Economic
Development Queensland (EDQ’s) Further Information Request dated 31st May, 2024. The request
relates to Stage 2 of a mixed use development located at 15- 21 Wren Street, Bowen Hills.

EDQ’s application reference for the proposed development is DEV2024/1479.

The original report was prepared by TTM Consulting (Ref: 23BRT01947). In preparing this response,
Urbis have undertaken a review of the proposed plans. Based on this review, and items raised within
the Information Request, changes have been made to the development layout. These changes
include:

= Number of built to rent dwellings has increased to 242

= Revised car parking layout within Stage 2

= Updated allocation of spaces based on Stage 1 (existing and operational) and Stage 2 (proposed)
demands.

= Reduction in public parking spaces, as compared to current approval

A summary of the proposed yields is provided in Table 1.

Table 1 Proposed Yields

Land Use Yield

Build to Rent 242 dwellings
Medical (Stage 1) 3,584m?2 GFA
Medical (Stage 2) 4,937m?2 GFA
Public Car Park 151 spaces

The specific traffic engineering items that Urbis are responding to are as follows:
Traffic:

It is acknowledged the development relies on some of the existing traffic arrangements approved as
part of the earlier development approval. However, due to this proposal including a material change of
use, resulting in an intensification of activities on site, the following information is required to ensure
the traffic and transport outcomes remains safe and efficient for residents, visitors and building
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URBIS

occupants. Furthermore, the Development Scheme has been amended since the original approval
with significant changes to the assessment criteria being applied.

11. CAR PARKING

- The proposal includes a parking rate for residential uses, which does not meet the minimum parking
rates of 0.75 spaces per dwelling for residents and 0.15 spaces for visitors per dwelling. Further
details is required to ensure the currently proposed residential parking can be supported, given the
site is located within the City Frame of the Brisbane City Plan 2014’s Transport, access, parking and
servicing (TAPS) code and the proposed non-residential uses on site exceed the maximum rate.

- Provide further information and details of the Build-to-Rent strategies suggested in the Traffic Impact
Assessment to justify the non-compliant residential parking spaces.

- Provide amended plans clearly delineating the parking spaces allocated to each use/activity (i.e.
resident, visitor, car share spaces, health care services and parking station).

URBIS RESPONSE

Within the development, the car parking arrangements consider the conditioned parking supply for the
existing Stage 1 medical tenancy and public car park as well as the proposed land uses.

The proposed car parking provisions are summarised in Table 2. The allocation of spaces is shown on
the revised development plans included in Attachment 1.

Table 2 Proposed Car Parking Allocation

Land Use Proposed Parking Supply Comment

Build to Rent 121 resident spaces Performance outcome — see below.
36 visitor spaces
6 share car spaces

Medical (Stage 1) 37 spaces Provided as per existing approval.
Medical (Stage 2) 33 spaces Complies with maximum rate of 1 space per 100m? GFA
Public Car Park 151 spaces Reduction from current approval

The provision of 37 spaces for the existing tenancy is as per the current approval.

The proposed parking supply for the Built to Rent (BTR) use is based on the practical demands. That
is, the residential demand BTR will be less than a standard dwelling.

The remaining spaces are to be allocated to the public car park.

Further information regarding the proposed parking arrangements is provided under the respective
headings.

RESIDENTIAL DEMANDS (BTR)

Whilst reference is made to standard residential dwellings, both Schedule 3 of the Bowen Hills PDA
Development Scheme and the BCC TAPS Policy are silent with regard to a BTR use. As such, the
parking supply is to be based on a first principles assessment of resident demands.
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The first principles assessment of the parking aligns with PO12 of the TAPS Code, which notes:
PO12

Development in the City core and City frame provides car parking spaces at rates to discourage private
car use and encourage walking, cycling and the use of public transport.

The proposed car parking rate for the BTR component is detailed in Table 3.

Table 3 Proposed Parking Supply Rate

Land Use Proposed Parking Supply Rate
Build to Rent Resident 0.5 spaces per dwelling (excluding motorcycle bays)
Visitor 0.15 spaces per dwelling

The reduced parking rate considers the following:

= Recent policy amendments, with an expansion of the City Core and City Frame to reflect well
connected areas.

=  Practical operation of a BTR Scheme
= Proximity to public transport
= Alternate parking surrounding the site.

Further justification regarding the proposed rates is provided below the table under the respective
headings.

Policy Amendments

Recently, BCC have acknowledged that the provision of car parking spaces in new developments adds
to the cost of new housing, and that car parking requirements differ across the city. In light of this, BCC
have proposed a city wide amendment — Inner-City Affordability.

The proposed amendment expands the area where existing City Plan standards that allow lower
numbers of on-site car parking spaces in new developments, are applied — i.e. the City Core and City
Frame areas.

The development site is currently located in the City Frame. This allows a maximum rate for non-
residential uses, and reduced parking rates for residential (i.e. multiple dwelling and short-term
accommodation uses).

Under the proposed amendment, the site would move to the City Core. Within the City Core, maximum
parking rates are applicable for both residential and non-residential uses. The change of zoning from
City Frame to City Core reflects the sites proximity to alternate modes of transport, including both rail
and bus.

The proposed parking rates noted in Table 3 aligns with the maximum rates for a residential
development within the City Core.
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First Principles Assessment — BTR

To assess the practical parking requirements for BTR development, the following needs to be
considered:

= QOperation of a BTR scheme

= How the development aligns with the currently defined uses within the City Plan
= Proximity to public and active transport

Each of the above is detailed further below.

Operation of BTR Developments

BTR developments typically have the physical build characteristics of a multiple dwelling use operational
characteristics of rooming accommodation. The household size of a BTR dwelling is generally less than
a standard MUD. Survey data indicates that the average occupancy for a MUD is 2.6 persons per
dwelling as compared to a BTR dwelling which is 1.45 persons per dwelling. This indicates a lower
population associated with this style of residential development. 2

As at 2020-2021, 33% of the population is housed within the rental market. This statistic is significantly
higher within Brisbane city, and among younger Australians. Approximately 70% of persons aged 25 —
34 rent their home. Of this, 40% of all renters are considered ‘long term’ renter — i.e. renting for at least
10 years (PwC).

The demand for affordable permanent rental accommodation is growing significantly in the Brisbane
market. In this current climate, there is a shortage of suitable supply for people such as essential
workers, young professionals and the like (typically aged less than 35yrs old). As such, this results in
inadequate and unsuitable accommodation with respect to quality, cost, living arrangement, location,
tenure and maintenance.

The market for the BTR project is specifically targeted at a demographic that are sensitive to affordability
and sustainability. That is, residents that generally do not want to pay for a parking space and / or are
attracted to using alternative modes of transport from either a cost saving or sustainability perspective.

Residents also have limitations imposed on their living arrangements under an agreed operational
management plan, typically annexed to the resident’s lease, in relation to number of occupants, number
of visitors, use of a car space being optional only.

Management

The applicant will have ongoing control over both the leasing of the apartments and the allocation of
parking spaces. This provides opportunity to more effectively manage parking demands, particularly
given the target market.

A key aspect of this management of the apartments and the car park, is that parking spaces are de-
coupled from the apartments and leased to tenants on an as needs basis. Applicants will be advised
that a maximum number of spaces are provided and will be required to apply for a space at an additional
cost. It is noted that some applicants may also be offered a unit with no option for a car park.

De-coupling the spaces from the apartment ensures that all spaces are effectively utilised, unlike
traditional residential developments with allocated parking. It is not uncommon in residential
developments with allocated parking that a proportion of the residents do not own cars yet have an
allocated parking space, which sit vacant.
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This arrangement aligns with the intended target market which is aimed primarily at students and
essential workers aged between 20-40. Students generally cannot afford the costs to buy a car and
additional expenses such as insurance, fuel and parking (ie at university), and are more inclined to utilise
car share such as uber, if public transport is not available.

Practical Parking Demands

Comparatively, a review of BTR schemes approved by EDQ within the Bowen Hills PDA area have a
varying resident and visitor car parking rate. These are noted in Table 4.

Table 4 Approved Parking Rates — BTR Bowen Hills

Site Approved Parking Rates Approval Date
19 Campbell Street Resident — 0.63 spaces per dwelling 2022

Visitor — 0.1 spaces per dwelling
15 Anderson Street Resident — 0.52 spaces per dwelling 2024

Visitor — 0.086 spaces per dwelling

Exhibition Quarter (Building 1) 0.5 spaces per dwelling” 2022

* The Exhibition Quarter site is located within the RNA precinct and has a maximum parking supply rate of 1.5 spaces per dwelling. A overall parking supply
of 225 spaces for 443 dwellings has been approved.

Both the Campbell Street and Anderston Street developments are located within the Bowen Hills PDA
with similar access to public and active transport facilities.

It is also relevant to note that the above rates are consistent with BTR rates within New South Wales
and Victoria. The key elements for the New South Wales BTR scheme are based on single ownership,
single operator and located in existing low-medium density zones (importantly not limited to high rise)
with a car park ratio of 0.5 spaces per unit.

Victoria has a car ratio for BTR of between 0.2-0.5 spaces per unit and found that even despite the lower
car park rates, developments operate with a third of spaces being occupied by residents.

Comparison of Defined Uses

The City Plan does not currently define a BTR development, and as such, does not have a specific use
code. The key differences with a BTR development compared with a standard multiple dwelling are:

= De-coupled parking arrangements
= Tailored management approach
= Sites are typically in close proximity to public / active transport and activity nodes

Based on the above, the parking demands for a BTR development vary significantly from a multiple
dwelling development. As such, application of the standard multiple dwelling rate is not considered
suitable. In this instance, the parking demand characteristics align with a rooming accommodation use.

Urbis have undertaken assessed the site against the rooming accommodation rates. As the site is
located within the City Frame, the rates noted within Table 13 of the TAPS Policy have been applied.
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Table 5 Parking Supply Requirement — Rooming Accommodation

Land Use BCC Requirement Extent Requirement

Rooming Accommodation 0.4 spaces per room 242 dwellings 97 spaces

The development proposes a combination of resident and visitor spaces. This acknowledges that unlike
rooming accommodation, residents are likely to have visitors from time to time.

The provision of 121 resident (0.5 spaces per dwelling) and 37 visitor spaces (0.15 spaces per dwelling)
exceeds the rooming accommodation rate, noting that an additional supply is provided for visitors.

Proximity to Public and Active Transport

As noted above, the site is currently located within the City Frame but will form part of the City Core if
the proposed amendment is adopted. The rezoning of the site aligns with Council’s intent to reduce car
parking for sites that are well located with regard to public transport.

The site is located near several public transport facilities. The site is located within 400m walk of the
pedestrian entrance to the (future) Exhibition train station and RBWH Busway stop. Additionally, on-
street bus stops are located along O’Connell Terrace and Sneyd Street.

An ‘active transport route’ runs along the north-east boundary, as shown within the Bowen Hills PDA.

In terms of on-site operation, the ongoing management and control of on-site parking allows for the
encouragement of public transport use. By providing reduced on-site parking, private vehicle usage is
discouraged, aligning with the outcomes of PO13.

Alternative Parking

A key characteristic of the strategy to reduce the resident parking supply for a BTR project is to ensure
that there is limited ability for the residents to create overflow parking on the streets surrounding the site.
If there are no viable 24 hour on-street parking opportunities convenient to the site, this essentially
restricts potential car ownership beyond the on-site supply.

The site is located within the Brisbane Central Traffic Area. Within this area, parking is limited to 2 hours
between 7am and 6pm weekdays and 7am to Midday Saturdays, unless otherwise signed.

As the site is located within the Brisbane Central Traffic Area, there is no opportunity for middle to long
term parking on any public street within 500m of the site. This effectively restricts car ownership to
potential tenants who either have no car or can lease a space on the site. There is no practical alternative
to park on the street in the medium or long term as would be required by residents.

Summary

Based on the above assessment, a reduction in residential car parking aligns with not only the
operational demands of the site, but the current policy direction of BCC. The BTR model allows for more
affordable housing, and when located within a well serviced area such as Bowen Hills, can support a
reduction in car parking across the site.

For the non-residential uses, car parking is provided in accordance with the current approvals and
maximum car parking rates noted within the scheme.
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The remainder of spaces will be allocated as public car parking. This is consistent with the current
approval for the site.

12. TRAFFIC GENERATION

[The submitted Traffic Impact Statement suggests the traffic generated will be less in comparison to the
type and scale of land uses previously approved by EDQ. Further information is required to justify this
statement.

URBIS RESPONSE

There is a current approval for the site which included medical, a public car park and short term
accommodation. This approval is summarised in Table 6.

Table 6 Estimated Generation — Approved Scheme

Stage Land Use GFA / No. No. of spaces

Stage 1 Medical (Hospital) 4,068 37 Spaces
Commercial - 189 Spaces

Stage 2 Short Term accommodation 239 rooms 70 parking spaces

The proposed scheme is summarised in Table 7 below.

Table 7 Proposed Scheme

Land Use GFA / No. No. of spaces
Medical (Stage 1) 3,584 37 Spaces
Commercial car park - 151 Spaces
Medical (Hospital / Consulting) 4,937m? 33 spaces

Build to Rent (BTR) 212 Units 121 parking spaces

As shown, the development results provides additional medical consulting GFA and the conversion of
the short term accommodation to BTR. This will have an impact on the generation of the site.

The initial report (prepared by TTM Consulting) has detailed the expected generation of the approved
scheme vs. the proposed scheme. This assessment is reproduced below, with additional information
provided.
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Table 8 Estimated Generation — Approved Scheme

Land Use No. Peak Hour Generation Rate Estimated Peak Hour
Generation

AM PM AM PM
Medical 39 spaces 0.45vph per space 18 18
(Hospital) —
Stage 1
Commercial 189 spaces 0.49vph per 0.47vph per 92 89
Parking Facility space space
Short term 239 rooms / 0.2vph per room (set down) 48 48
accommodation 70 parking 0.17 vph per space (parking area) 12 12

spaces

Total Generation 170vph 167vph

Table 9 Estimated Generation — Proposed Scheme

Land Use No. Peak Hour Generation Rate Estimated Peak Hour
Generation

AM PM AM PM
Medical 70 spaces 0.45vph per space 31 31
(Hospital) —
Stage 1+2
Commercial 151 spaces 0.49vph per 0.47vph per 74 71
Parking space space
Facility
Build to Rent 157 parking 0.2vph per space 32 32

spaces

Total Generation 137vph 134vph

The DTMR RPDM and RTA GTGD recommends, for planning purposes, adopting a peak hour traffic
generation rate of between 0.2 to 0.3 trips per unit dwelling for high density residential developments.

Recent approvals by EDQ for BTR developments located within Bowen Hills have adopted a rate of
0.2vph. This is consistent with the lower end of a multiple dwelling development. Application of the
multiple dwelling rate to the BTR scheme is considered conservative given the difference in car
ownership and parking supply rate.

Overall, as shown in Table 9 the overall generation is lower in both the AM and PM peaks. As such, no
further assessment is required.
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13. BICYCLE END OF TRIP FACILITIES (EOTF)

The development includes bicycle parking in the basement level, however, the EOTF are located
within the carparking areas on Levels 5, 6 & 7. Provide amended plans to ensure bicycle parking and
EOTF are conveniently located for occupants.

URBIS RESPONSE

The bicycle spaces located on the upper levels are allocated to tenants of the BTR component. The
provision of bicycle parking within the secure parking area is consistent with residential uses such as a
standard multiple dwelling development.

All bicycle parking associated with the medical tenancy and visitors will be located within the lower
ground level.

14. QUEUING

In accordance with section 3.2.2 of the Traffic Impact Assessment it is requested that the queuing
probability factor is reduced to less than 5%. This can be achieved by relocating the boom-gate further
into the property to create the provision of one more vehicle queuing space to be accommodated at
the front of the gate.

URBIS RESPONSE

The boom-gate is existing and operational within Stage 1 of the development. The TTM report has
demonstrated that the queueing will be below 5%.

Urbis has undertaken an assessment of the queuing based on Poisson’s distribution. The Poisson
Distribution assesses the random arrival of vehicles. Assuming an average arrival rate of 109vph (80%
of traffic generated by the site in the AM), within 30 seconds, the probability of more than 2 vehicles
entering the site simultaneously (or say within a 20 second period) is less than 5%.

Based on the above, no changes are proposed to the scheme.

15. CAR PARKING LEVEL GRADIENTS

There appears to be an inconsistency between the approved car parking levels for Stage 1 and the
newly proposed car parking levels following a comparison of the previously approved and proposed
floor levels. Provide additional information and plans confirming the access between the carparking
areas is provided at grade or demonstrate the gradients remains compliant.

URBIS RESPONSE

There is no grade change between the existing car park and proposed car park. The ‘proposed’ car
park will tie into the ‘existing’ car park without ramping.
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16. PARKING SPACES DIMENSIONS

- The proposed development fails to indicate compliant dimensions for all car parking spaces. Provide
amended plans demonstrating the dimensions for all car parking spaces, with standard spaces
including a minimum width of 2.5m for resident spaces in accordance with AS2890.1 (Be advised,
2.5m is still below the TAPS PSP requirement of 2.6m).

- In addition, demonstrate how residents will be notified of car parking spaces which are allocated to
small cars only on levels 8, 9 and 10.

URBIS RESPONSE

Typical car parking dimensions are now provided on the plans.

Table 18 of the BCC TAPS Policy indicates that resident and visitor parking spaces be provided with a
minimum width of 2.6m.

The development plans propose to provide 2.4m wide resident parking spaces. Although less than
that detailed in the BCC TAPS Policy, they satisfy the minimum width requirements for Class 1A car
parks (with a minimum space width of 2.4m) as outlined in the AS2890.1.

It is also noted that the proposed parking aisles in the basement area (shown as 6.2m wide) - 0.4m
wider than the minimum 5.8m aisle widths allowed under AS2890.1 - which will allow for most vehicles
to enter and exit the parking spaces without the need to perform three-point turns.

Within a BTR development, residents nominate to have a parking space. Therefore, should a resident
require a parking space, they can nominate if they require a small car or standard space. This is no
different to a standard Build to Sell (BTS) scheme, where a resident is allocated a parking space
(small or standard) as part of their contract, and notified accordingly.

The visitor spaces are to be located within the existing car parking area. The typical parking bay width
is 2.6m. This complies with the requirements of the BCC TAPS Policy.

17. SERVICING

- The proposed driveway crossovers for the ambulance and service bays are located within proximity
of one another, which is inconsistent with TAPS planning scheme policy (PSP), which prescribes a
minimum distance of 15m between driveways and the number of driveways is required to be limited to
ensure safety impacts from the vehicle access is mitigated.

- The development does not allow for service vehicles and the ambulance to enter and exit the bays in
forward gear. In addition, the provided number of service bays are not considered to meet the
minimum requirements under the TAPS PSP for all uses across the site. The ground floor plan is
required to be amended to ensure the servicing arrangements as previously approved can be
accommodated on-site, within the basement level as shown on the approved stage 1 plans.

- Provide amended plans to appropriately demonstrate all details of the access and manoeuvring
arrangements for service vehicles, including the driveway crossover (type, dimensions and gradients),
circulation and manoeuvring areas, sightlines and all service vehicle bays in accordance with the
TAPS PSP to ensure servicing can be accommodated and carried out safely, efficiently and
conveniently on site.
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URBIS RESPONSE

Crossover Separation

Although Wren Street is nominated as a major road (a combination of suburban and district), the
function of the road is akin to that of a minor road (i.e. neighbourhood collector). That is, the primary
function of the street providing access to the properties accessed via Wren Street.

It is also noted that the carriageway width is constrained and is not conducive to high vehicle speeds
or the through movement of vehicles from Campbell Street through to O’Connell Terrace. The
northern portion of Wren Street functions as two way, with a pavement width of 5.5m. The southern
portion of Wren Street is one-way, with a 5.5m pavement width.

The allowance for an ambulance bay is to ensure that if needed, a patient can be transferred quickly
from the site to the hospital. Unlike a hospital, ambulance bays for medical centres are largely
ancillary, with a low demand. As such, the primary service bay will be the MRV / SRV bay, within the
existing Stage 1 building. The reduced separation between the crossovers is considered acceptable
given the expected demand of each bay, and the existing constraints of Wren Street.

Proposed Servicing Arrangements

The basement level of Stage 1 is to be converted to a MRI bunker and will no longer form part of the
servicing arrangements for the site. As such, the proposed loading bay utilises an existing access to
Stage 1 instead of providing an additional crossover for service vehicles. A separate ambulance bay
and associated access is provided within Stage 2.

Again, the expected demands for the ambulance bay are low - i.e. during emergencies only. As such,
the location of the crossovers is considered suitable.

In total, three access crossovers are provided to the site. This includes one car access, a service
vehicle access and an ambulance access. The separation of service vehicles from both ambulance
and general car access is considered suitable given the proposed land uses.

Although defined as a major road, it is not reasonable that service vehicles be expected to turnaround
on-site. The requirement for forward in/ forward out access on a major road is due to the typical high
volume and speed of vehicles along the frontage. As detailed above, Wren Street does not operate as
a major road. Vehicle speeds are limited to 50kph, with the narrow carriageway and topography
encouraging lower speeds.

As such, the reverse movement of vehicles from Wren Street into the site is considered suitable. It
should also be noted that the reverse movement is consistent with the approved Stage 1 application.

Access Design

Urbis have prepared a plan showing the dimensioned crossover for both the ambulance and service
bay. The service bay access is as per the existing approval, with no changes proposed as part of this
application.

The BCC TAPS Policy does not outline requirements for an ambulance bay. As such, the design is
based on the requirements specified within the Australian College for Emergency Medicine —
Emergency Department Design Guidelines. Within the guideline, a minimum bay dimensions of 6m x
4m is required. This is provided on-site.

Per the TTM report, the height within the loading area is 4.5m, which is suitable for a standard
ambulance.
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Due to the gradient of Wren Street, a crossfall of 1:10 is proposed for the width of the driveway. To
minimise the gradients within the service area, the driveway then twists at a 1:21 gradient. Within the
bay, a 1:50 gradient is proposed along the length of the bay.

As Stage 1 is constructed, reduced sight lines are provided on the southern side of the crossover. This
is due to the existing wall of the building. It is recommended that a secondary warning system (i.e.
flashing light and/ or warning sound) be installed and used when ambulances are existing the site.

18. SWEPT PATHS

The proposed swept paths contained within the Traffic Impact Assessment show a number of conflicts
between car and service vehicle manoeuvring templates and structures in the road network and
internal car parking levels.

Provide amended plans demonstrating the following:

a. The alignment of swept paths for the RCV achieves a minimum separation of at least
300mm from kerb and channel on Wren Street

b. As Wren Street turns into a one-way street ensure manoeuvring for service vehicles and
the ambulance on the swept path are in the right direction.

C. Swept paths shown for ingress and egress to car parking bays appear to conflict with
structures/walls. Demonstrate that residents can conveniently access the small car
parking bays.

d. Swept paths are required to demonstrate sufficient areas are provided for terminated
aisles in each car parking level for vehicles to turnaround where there are no spaces
available.

URBIS RESPONSE

Service Vehicle Swept Paths

Fronting the loading bay, Wren Street is two way. The paths prepared by TTM show the truck
approaching from the north and exiting back to the north. This movement can occur.

The swept paths prepared by TTM showed that the body of the vehicle is contained within the
carriageway at all times. The 0.5m clearance does overhang the carriageway and kerb, but does not
conflict with infrastructure within the street. This overhang is due to the reduced verge along Wren
Street. A wider crossover could be provided to improve the movement, however this would result in an
increased crossover width, which is not considered suitable at this location.

Urbis has prepared updated swept paths showing based on the revised development plans. There are
included as Attachment 2.
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19. BIKEWAY

- The submitted drawings have not demonstrated a minimum overhead clearance of 2.5m can be
maintained above the bikeway (as per the Austroads ‘Guide to Road Design’. Part 6A: Paths for Walk
and Cycling, figures 5.7 and 5.9). The minimum clearance is to be demonstrated both to the structure
itself, and also any fixtures on the underside of the structure (e.g. lights, services).

- The bikeway is to be lit to the appropriate standard where the structure is built over the top for safety
and CPTED reasons.

- The proposal plans appear to show encroachment from the column and building walls into the
bikeway easement that is not supported.

- To ensure there is no confusion for bikeway users, it is recommended that signage be provided to
make it clear the bikeway is publicly accessible as there are limited indicators currently. Any signage is
to be provided in accordance with the Infrastructure design PSP of the Brisbane City Plan 2014.

URBIS RESPONSE

The first building overhang occurs at RL13.6 (i.e. Level 1). This ensures that a minimum height
clearance of 2.5m is achieved at all times.

Columns / structure is required to ensure that the building above the bikeway can be supported. A
detailed structural review has been undertaken as part of the development application to minimise the
extent of structure required. As shown on the plans (Ground Floor Plan — Lobby), the structure is
located outside of the bikeway.

Refer to the landscaping package for information regarding lighting and signage within the bikeway.

20.LOADING ZONE

'The proposed partially indented passenger loading zone on Campbell Street prejudices the future
upgrade of the corridor and is not supported in its current form. The support for such a facility is
conditional upon:

a. Fully indenting the zone from the existing kerb alignment

b. Provision of a standard format (not volumetric) land dedication that achieves a verge
width of no less than existing, as measured from the relocated kerb face.

BSD-3162 states that the desirable width of the indented loading zone is 3.2m, however a reduced
width may be supported (to a value that satisfies Table 3.1 of AS2890.5:2020), noting that:

a. The zone is not intended for large commercial vehicles,

b. Accessible parking is not recommended on roadways where traffic volumes exceed
200vph (per section 4.5.1 of AS2890.5:2020); and

C. On-site drop-off/pick-up bays are proposed for the day hospital land use component.

URBIS RESPONSE

The plans have been updated, with the indented loading zone within the verge now removed.
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Instead, a on-street loading bay is proposed, which aligns with the current kerb line. Additional islands
are proposed at either end of the loading bay to ensure that vehicles are sheltered.

Urbis confirms that:

= The bay is not for the use of commercial vehicles. All loading associated with the site occurs within
the proposed loading bays.

= No dedicated PWD access is proposed. The development provides PWD spaces on-site for
residents and visitors.

= The on-site drop off / pick up bays are to be retained as part of this application.

The introduction of the on-street loading bay does not impact the function of Cambell Street. The
introduction of a traffic island between the western end of the bay and Wren Street will not restrict
vehicles turning from Cambell Street into Wren Street.

Yours sincerely,

-

Jadyn Benzie
Associate Director
+61 7 3007 3553
jbenzie@urbis.com.au

P0055090_LTR_RFI Response 14



urBs |

ATTACHMENT1 REVISED PLANS

P0055090_ LTR_RFI Response

15



AREA

SITE AREA

- 3,572m?

BUILDING FOOTPRINT - 3,000m?

84%

INNER CITY BYPASS

“
i ll’l"”””””"”"”"""""'......
.............-.—___.____

5
RP9941

EMTA

SP275607 /U'
/

|

STAGE 1. — — —

4
RP9941

. i ) EXISTING 9 X LEVELS
~ STAGE2 | | —--/-;--- |
PROPOSED : : | RP9941
T EMT A
PROPOSED ‘
I I | LEVELS 10, 11 + 12 | 5
. . | D) |
N | RP9941
=) | | A
[ ] [ )
B
24 23 I | 24 i
SP276528 + RP9941 . | 7
| SP276528 1
W RP9941

T N D] g:J)
LL] o’
i \ o
I_
& \ STAGE 1 \ -
o | NINE (9) LEVELS OF EXISTING | WREN STREET =
= 3
S o
| \\\\\\\
|
CP CP CP 3
BUP8881 SP159887 BUP7006 RP208866

WALDEN LANE

WALDEN LANE

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

© Copyright Thomson Adsett Pty Ltd.
ABN 76 105 314 654
Dimensions take precedence over

Wren Street Stage 2

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD

thOmSOn SITE PLAN
adsett

scaling. Do not measure off drawings
as print sizes may vary

Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 1:200 @ AO 11-11-2024
bne@thomsonadsett.com
Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA #22.0169.17 DA01.02 rev. 3

thomsonadsett.com



- , ‘ INNER CITY BYPASS

/
r .—°—°—°—0—.—.—0-—'_-. .—'—.—.—.~. ]
\.\.\'\
g \. S— © CEEEED © CEE—— O CE— O Smm— _'§.§
E \ ‘/0 '§0§.§.§.
£ .\/././ §.§'§'—.
) \.\.
I_ PODIUM OUTLINE T o
m - - - - - - - - - - - - - - " -0 -0 0" " " " " 0 0 0 0 0000 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Yt Y YV == == _| 1
UJ | | °
o | | |
l_ | L 1 °
07 | | I
I I
— | | .
-1 | | I
L | | .
m | LOCATION OF 52m? TANK UNDER | I
(a BIKE PATH : BIKE STORE. TANK FOR FLOOD : o
i ) | TO FLOOD ENGINEERING REPORT : I
| FOR FURTHER INFORMATION °
o L T —— 1 Y L ' V |
| - [T 1T : }
‘ | 31 STACKER BAYS |
'P'\IchggPORATE INLET A “ BIKE STORE VISITORS [ 56 BKE PARKS TOTAL % / / : i
Lo 1Y gamnn f T ELEE R LR L / | :
SUBJECT TO FLOOD : IR |
e | Rt JN... I o 4/"/ bl l |
% | o
e S e [ /////l/m ,
: | T | E :
z i .
E S ; ;; ,,,, 3VRT|LEAYS I ,/ l// :8 »
< | 101 BIKE PARKS TOTAL | %I _ 12m corroor ML ] : I
& RL3500m 32me tSERVICE LIFT | o
S - — '
| o
j||7 0 WATER BUILDING OVER I
” TANKS ! WATER FILTER TANKS TO S I
csoercsommes b Dessorm Et‘é?.?é?ﬁl?ﬁi‘i;ﬁg D OF GROUND FLOOR ABOVE.” :
3 |
IR \w il '
") 77 |
BOOSTER TN //\/\ /// /\/ > !
] \/ <§\_\_\ J/ /\\\/ 5
L'_I - PODIUM OUTL'NE./_ ’ //\.//// \/,_._._._._._\_//\ : g IR /;/_;/;/ PR / ./ PR / ./ // /’4‘ RV ’u RV / .;/ g /\//./\ ‘; \\//’/—'—'—'—'—'Tl //////
S NS A A AT SN ASAN e R A A e R R e e NN
DRI R R R
AN NN AR NN AN AN A AN A AN A AR A AR AR AR AR AR \ NN
N N TSI N N N NI NN N N S NI N I N N NN N N N N N N NI NI N N NN N DI OO \//\
S A N S N N S SN AN N S SN AN A S AN AN AN AN IS N S S A S S N S S S SS T N S S RN S S S AN A A S N N S S N A S TN N S S NN EESAS SAAAAKA SRR
/ Y \ /\\ 2 / Y\\ /\\ 2 Y \\/\\ 2 // o \ /\\ 2 Y \\/\\ AN Y \ \ / \\ \ / \\/\\ 2 // Y\\ /\\ 2 Y \\/\\ AN Y \ /\\ 2 / \\/\\ \ p / \ /\\ 2 // Y\\ /\\ p Y \\/\\ AN Y \ \ / \\ / \ \\ / /\\ \\ 2 Y \\/\\ AN Y \
/ - A A A A A A A AR I N N N N N N N N N N NN A A A A AR S AR
/ - ORI // R / N //// ORI, XN > N //// IR R
/' WREN STREET -- A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AN \\\”\\Uf A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AARANANANANS \\\\ AN \\\\ N \\\” A AN
NN RN NN RN RN N NN NN N NN N N NN NN NN NN RN RN NN NN N NN, NN
[ | TR L L LA \/\/ \/\ \ \/\ N NN NN \ \/\ KL RLLLK x/\/“/ ; \/\ \ \/\ \/\ \ \/\ ey
| \/ \/\\//\/\/\\ /\\//\/\ AN //\//\/\ N \/\ NSO \/ \\ \/\ NSNS \/ N //\//\/\\\ /\\//\/\ ANVANNANN \\ PN AN NN \/ SN //\//\/\\ /\\ \/ N PN \/ \\ \/\ NSNS \/ N\ \/\/\\ /\\//\/\ N //\//\/\ \
’ ARG YL e LS RN ORISR RIS R ARX RN R
/ | QAN ANANX \\«\ NN NN NN NN NN NN\ AR \ NN NN NN TN SN NN N\ & AN NN SN N TN SN TN SN SN SN TSN NS
| N OO N NN SN S NN SN O N NN SO OS NONONN O N ON N ONIONONON O NSON ONS NIONONN OSNS ON OS NSONONON OS OSN ONSNONONOOOSOS ONSNONON
L L L IS L IR N PP e N N Y Y P N P A e YA DD NN N
BASEMENT LEVEL GROSS FLOOR AREA RCRLRLK \/\/ /\/ S N s /\/ S S S S S N s /\/ R
/ | SN NN /\/\\ \/ /\\ N\ /\/\\ 22 /\\/\\ N \/\\ \\/ /\/\\ N /\\ N\ /\/\\ \/ NN \/\\ \\/ /\/\\ AU /\/\\ \/ /\\/\\ N \/\\ \\/ /\\/\\ \/ /\\ DU \// SN
| OUTLINE OF GROUND ABOVE $(E)NI'QECY | gj ) | PR /\//i/m\/%\/ GG /\//\/\ NG Y S Y NG G Y S ¢ /\// G Y SR S N GG SRR G e /\//\/\ G NGN NI LG4 // KRR IR AN
1UIAL 24Mm-
| PROPOSED TENANCY
BIKE BAYS
] BIKESTORE VISITORS 56
RESIDENTIAL / EMPLOYEES 101
| BACKOFHOUSE TOTAL 156

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

0 1 2.3 s 1o Wren Street Stage 2 o s Taagy e Py e thomson | WOWER GROUND FLOOR PLAN

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Set t As indicated @ A0 11-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Fortitude Valley

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd Qld 4006 Australia TA#22.0169.17 DA02.01 rev. 3

thomsonadsett.com



e N AN
7/
7 / N \
J/ N
, / N N
/ / N \
/ / N\ \
/ / N N
/ / “"INNER '
/ , \ CITY BYPASS
/ / N . \
TPZ @ - 30m ; / / TREE 2 \ TREE 1 \ TPZ @ - 30m
TREE 2 - APPROVEDBYEDGTO / SRZ @ - 12.70m - T U= o SRZ @ - 12.75m TREE 1 - APPROVED BY EDG TO
BE REMOVED. IF TEMPORARILY / / _ - \ > \ BE REMOVED. IF TEMPORARILY
RETAINED, ARBORIST TO / . ~ \ N \ RETAINED, ARBORIST TO
INSPECT FOR STABILITY / °q= -~ - p £ \ N J \  INSPECT FOR STABILITY
/ -
< / ~ N / \ \ \
/ s
/ N / \ \
7 N \
/ \ / \ \ \
/ \ ' \
/ \
\
[ / o J o CEEE— o —— .
o—.—.—.—.l—. ° - .—/.— ' —.—"i/ - - \
| g T T— \ ' ‘
[ )
. | / B — — | I
l I | ' * —
I S ! ! ‘ \ l fe—. !
° g | | | \\| l // \ ! o cEnEEs © GEEEED ¢ GEEEED © GENIED © G
— \ | ® o ™
5 ! | ) ! / N ’ -
° « \ \ \ / \ | / \/ |
\ \ \ P | / /
5 TOWER OUTLINE \ \ PODIUM OUTLINE N\ /7 TOWER OUTLINE /
DN~ T = /T T T~ ~T T i A il
/ ~ | - /
ALL WALLS WITHIN 4M OF — EASEMENT 8.8x5.7m SLAB ~ - = - | / 24 EXISTING BIKE SPOTS
i JRANSFORMER REQUIRE REFER ELECTRICAL ENGINEER ===
FRL 120/120/120 (Y | /
~ / |
\ / L
. /
- \ - ® o
. ‘ 'HI H T 1T 1T 1T 1T T T 1T i ‘ @ @
\ | AL TR
N | / NEEREEERNE
N _
— 3 N . | , |
- \ | I’
LL] — N o EXISTING 4 |
LLI . ' 8| TRANSFORMER /4‘ TR E S TR
| Il Il Il |
HARD L 4 i\Af . /] | I Il I I
m | ~ s L. JL . JU Ly - | |
STAND > - e A VE R 6 AN D
I_ » i - =+ _N I I - r‘; Q‘ | |
~ —_— el e | -— =] |
| RL7.210 m _ - e L U U | | | |
e Do R Do R DU R
w I | -_ L - - [ I o I \L --3 | |
-~ — - [ I I I [ <
-_— - - (G | G | G | G
o | - - (o Rt e Rty B e Rt s Rl b l
]
| ﬁ l 1 I 1 l | | (]
] | L U [ G L _ | & | il-—
STAGE 2 z
LLI . | Ecress [l FIRE FIRE TRANSFORMER LT | E |2 I I D D
STAR STAR 86 m? 3 = N
ae | ¥ | 's 5 : ‘
| LTl 1400 AN | 2 | O
= N a o ™
o ’ 5 0 | LIl ‘bm ] |8 =
= .
e =
= I 3 A 51 AR | =
= o up AEEERRENE N DA == . | iy e | | .
< : = E vailhd
) 2 °/  PROPOSED | | u |
U LIFT
. BALCONY | TENANCY lans | I d ,
25m | AR i 48 m | | - .
4 RL 6500 m | EXISTING EXISTING |
| | - LIF LIF I
b | —— —— | | [ ‘
I | RL7.595 | | / ZE R ] R ;
. m |
| 4 l T =
[ ]
| SN | = | [ AW i
I | <= = | .l | — T
. [ $RL 6.500 m | “
| L7595 m 0 o o EXISTING STAGE 1 LOWER GROUND °
! ~& L 3500 L 3500 L 4
| AT~ 7
/ . % A —— —— — N al m —
I J CONCIERGE | | | | ‘I < > v
+ PARCEL \ \ -
v FOYER PICK UP | | ‘
' ' z | | | drd
61 m? 13 m? < \
< .
I | I w | | | | / '
| - = \ \
I I S < S | | Y Y
[J | > | | © | A
m ‘ Il Il
| M = \ ol | | == [ I Tl \ I ——
. . < = o |
| FIRE | | | | |
| CONTROL ‘ ‘ i
| ROOM MRV BAY SRVBAY | ] " D I
-~ T toweroutune || o om | | | P Hr==1==7 r-f#7r--9 r--71--7 .
e . %RLY.ZOOm || | ] O { (e A A —Z]
_____ - — |\ — [T/ = = | | | | | | | | | - = — — 4
LINE OF ROLLER DQOR \ Y | _ :l"ii%u‘& JL'E:Jj“‘L_"%”ff%}‘LL ‘@fﬁ‘ﬁ%ﬂf 7%“ I i
STAIR | " SERVICE VEHICLES =
DEEP PLANTING \ \
b BOOSTER ENTRY DEEP PLANTING (I I | —
| LINE OF ROLLER DOOR STAIR 2 5
___ ___ _ _ PODIUMOUTUNE || | _ L ] = == P ——— P
) ) @ @ |

il ._._._._._.;.7_.

DEEP PLANTING TO DEEP PLANTING TO LANDSCAPE — PROPOSED AMBULANCE BAY — _—— NEW FIRE HYDRANT AND FIRE SPRINKLER

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS ARCHITECTS DETAILS GRADED @ 1:40 MAXIMUM BRIGADE BOOSTER ASSEMBLIES.

DETAILS /
LIFT TO ACCOMODATE WARNING LIGHT / SIREN ASPER ——— REFER TO TRAFFIC

W R E N S T R E E T STRETCHERS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DESIGN ENG/INEERING FOR DESIGN

PEDESTRIAN VISABILITY HEAD HEIGHT STARTS TO BE EXISTING ENTRY CONVERTED INTO SERVICE
SPLAY REFER TRAFIC FOR LIMITED HERE ONWARDS VEHICLE ZONE AS PART OF STAGE 2 WORKS
DETAILS (ALIGNMENT OF BULKHEAD) TO WASTE CONSULTANT'S DETAILS

GROUND LEVEL GROSS FLOOR AREA
PROPOSED TENANCY PROPOSED (STAGE 2) - TENANCY 307"
CONCIERGE PARCEL PICK UP 16

]
| LOBBY/CORRIDOR TOTAL 323m?
] BACK OF HOUSE *EXCLUDES LOBBY AND CIRCULATION

-~~~ EXISTING INDICATIVE STRUCTURAL ROOT

~ =~
\//\ /\/‘ ZONE (INNER RED DASH) AND TREE
N

~." PROTECTION ZONE (OUTER BLACK DASH).

REFER LANDSCAPE DRAVINGS DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

0 1 2.3 s 1o Wren Street Stage 2 S o rmeen Adselt Py L thOMSON | GROUND FLOOR PLAN - LOBBY

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Set t As indicated @ AQ 11-11-2024

@ EZSSID gjgl?gosntag;ejgczl?erprace
Fortitude Valle
AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA#22.0169.17 DA02.02 rev. 4

thomsonadsett.com




=
LLl
LLl
o
=
(7p)
-l
—
LLl
o
o
=
<
(&
MEZZANINE LEVEL
] PROPOSED TENANCY
1 BIKESTORE
1 BACKOFHOUSE
1 LOBBY/CORRIDOr
0 1 3 5 ‘
NS

3m SETBACK

TOWER OUTLINE

PROPOSED

MEZZANINE
TENANCY
186 m?

& RL10.300m

INNER C

ITY BYPASS

\.
\. .
5.\.
\o\ ..f.—.—.—.—.*.§.§.§.§.~
. ./‘ .§°§.§
\/'/ e
.\.
5.\.
TOWER OUTLINE
r- - —-———-—-—-——-——-——-————— —— — — — = T
| |
| |
| |
___________________ _ |
[ l | E "
@ ’( | : N
— |
[ — | | |
] |
| e sman/ L |
I / 1———'J m
|
|
/I 4
MAIN SWITCH BOARD % i : '
40 m? |
| ]
TR | ! :
—— Il | N _
— E__Je__J
NNOREEENRERARGESUTTI 26 & (B I |
o - o
T T N :
. - A -
LIFT LOBBY —I SR ek B 3 \

55 m?

TOWER OUTLINE -

I | I |
44 m? [ I [
i L__ __

@
MEDICAL WASTE

Y
— =

GROSS FLOOR AREA
TENANCY 188
OFFICE 36
LIFT LOBBY 61
TOTAL 285m?

Wren Street Stage 2

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD

AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd

o oar =
Lo JL — JL D
rToar —oar T i . .
L JL — JL — J = i \ s
| ! : .
|
) | EXISTING -
/ |
5 | - B
O/ [ ]
\?e/ Ig I L)
OFFICE @ E }\‘
34 me < | 9 I [ ]
Q L i I
Q7 | 2 | |
Q I \
X/ | 8= ¥
K |
/ | N /|
/ | L ; .
/ j D
| | : f
/. _ = ] [ —
| | ) “ ) —
|
m m m -
— — — == =——

—
e e e e e e e e e ¢ e+ e+ e + e + e e+ ]

© Copyright Thomson Adsett Pty Ltd.
ABN 76 105 314 654

Dimensions take precedence over
scaling. Do not measure off drawings
as print sizes may vary

Telephone +61 7 3840 9999
bne@thomsonadsett.com
Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valley

Qld 4006 Australia
thomsonadsett.com

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

thomson MEZZANINE LEVEL
adselt

As indicated @ A0 11-11-2024

DA02.03 rev. 3

TA #22.0169.17



INNER CITY BYPASS

® -.~.

/
\
\
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[

<

[ ] L4 e
[ ® [ ]
[ J ® [ J
[ J
[ ]
®
[ J

TOWER OUTLINE I
|
|

[

: | i : I
I I
I
| C o owsmounwe 4 T | | — |
| I : I — - |
I |
; - n T | |
STAGEL | 11111 11] 1111 F | ;
: B B B I Ry (3 | L . B
: 4 : ;% I
- L —h — - —
- i — I | I L - EXISTING :
ﬁ : : % ﬁJ / CARPARK RAMP : I
oY I I .
I I :
- - :
@ I _ 5 e i | : |
] : : é D | | E N J[L \ \ I
-~ K = ] i
" PROPOSED T _ L | —1 N
w oo i T m : 1 I N
E S : 4 RL13.800m | | : : ST o | H% i
< | | ' | = T = : I
(&) | ACCESS| |BETWEEN | < el |
- | - | % -
I ! —
; DX ” J |
QS S — __I
W R E N S T R E E T ACCESS FROM WREN STREET
UP TO STAGE 1 UPPER LEVEL
CARPARKING AND STAGE 2
RESIDENT CARPARKING
LEVEL 1 GROSS FLOOR AREA
1 PROPOSED TENANCY PROPOSED (STAGE 2) 1163m?

TOTAL 1163m?

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

0 123 s 1o Wren Street Stage 2 o o ey et P L thomson | LEVEL 1 PLAN - MEDICAL TENANCY

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Set t As indicated @ AQ 11-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd Qld 4006 Austraia TA#22.0169.17 @ DA02.04 rev. 4

thomsonadsett.com




CAMPBELL STREET

LEVEL2TO 3
1 PROPOSED TENANCY

AN N
—_ T T — —
.—.*. . AN & .—O—‘_ —._.—. e // ~ - - _ ~ -
r \ \ * —.—._.—.*: o /_’_.———.\_f - . Y, \\ - — — _ _ _ -
AN \ /// ‘ \ - -~ — _ ~
N — ® / N — ~
0 \ \ N N — - ® o, / ~ // N - R
\ AN ~ —_— .\. L ~N — - \\\ \\__\
Q<J L N N — _ / . - — — — _ . \\__\ — —_ / \\
— ~ - — — — [ e— I — o cm— e —) - - - —
A '@ S AN T~ _ -~ T - . ) g e o= S — e . o ‘\\\\‘_///\\\ ~
\\7 \E - N _\\/‘_“M\—/// \w \ O/ ° ® ® e - T — o - \\
‘g h A / hd - ® /“ — . e o . N/// — -
| N A\ \\ / /// | /// .\.\. S - =
| 1 / ;! \ T ®
/ | -
| w . = ua @ ; i \ \ - T T T T T~
/ | | ¢ / _
g | | h | | -

TOWER OUTLINE

STAGEL1 110111111 %
FIRESTAIR! IT 1T 10111

N |

a

| L - EXISTING

CARPARK RAMP

TOWER OUTLINE
]
]

proPosed. [ TT
SR T IRE n

RAMP FROM
LOWER LEVELS

TENANCY
LEVEL 2 - RL 18.600

TOWER OUTLINE

EXISTING TENANCY : — -

LEVEL 3 - RL 21.900

—

|
|
—

T
e —|
|
|
_

»
[om=yl]
|
H
Il |
I
\
\
\
—

=
‘(f
\
—

>
|%%
S M

GROSS FLOOR AREA | |
PROPOSED (STAGE 2) 1163m? , P \ ! ! J /
TOTAL 1163m?2

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

1o Wren Street Stage 2 o s Taagy e Py e thomson | LEVEL2T03 PLAN - MEDICAL

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD sedling. Do ot mesureofcrawings O d sett TENANCY
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 As indicated @ A0 11-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com
Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valley

AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd Qld 4006 Australia TA#22.0169.17 @ DA02.05 rev. 4

thomsonadsett.com



3m SETBACK

<

TOWER OUTLINE

L A I B A |
STAGEY 11101111
FIRESTAIRI T LT 111 ]
L .

I A A
i IS PROPOSED EXISTING —
L - -+ "m - TENANCY CARPARK m

|
|
|
|
| | —
: : < ¢ ﬁ I
I I
| e I = H
I . U l I I I |
PROPOSED ||l ]| |
5 <A
A I B _ . i
OI RL 25.200 m ' i |
- I : = M%I@%I@Iy\ = * |
| | = 1
/1 . j
: : e |
I I > | = ./ |
| | = .
_ _ L _ I:
] B T ,J |
I I
ﬁ EXISTING CARPARK RAMP
I I EXISTING TENANCY I — J I
I I
I I ) |
L= I ] - I B ~ |
I I
I -1 5 |
L = |
'\- : ____JI____________?OVER_OUEIN_E ___________ A ” __________ JI D D IQIW i‘?** 77; I
.\ FIRE STAIR IHJ = L %J I
T i [ dA_ oo Sy ——— |

LEVEL 4 GROSS FLOOR AREA
1 PROPOSED TENANCY PROPOSED (STAGE 2) 1163m?
TOTAL 1163m?
0 1 2.3 s 1o Wren Street Stage 2 TR gy LS thomMSoON | LEVEL 4 PLAN - MEDICAL TENANCY
||||||||| take precedence over
7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61y7 3y840 9999 G d Set t As indicated @ AQ 11-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd Qld 4006 Austraia TA #22.0169.17 @ DA02.06 rev. 4

thomsonadsett.com



—— REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING ° - -
FOR CARPARKING DETAILS \/ ° ° ® — .
INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING S —— .

/
\
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[

] L |

]
TOWER OUTLINE

,____
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
I

M/C || MIC

17

M/C I

M/C 6

— ACCESS FROM STAGF 1

PARK TO STAGE 2 EXISTING

| CARPARK N

| f <: ‘
I

I

I

= PROPOSED

CARPARK - 16 CARS

_
. | MIC | @

SMALL CAR

TOP LINE . - .

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

s |
M AARARAAARSA I = |
I g B e =] — |
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

BOLLARDS FOR

PEDESTRIAN SAFETY
(REFER TRAFFIC 5 0
ENGINEERS DESIGN)

i B
g A == N ] ; ]
E EI) D DROP-OFF
o AREA
N 29 & o o o o
PLANT

{
I
I
I
|
L
COMMUNAL AREA - WORKSPACE 88 m? m EXISTING m m
17 me I CARPARK <?

LIFTLOBBY =0 ]| eee— || = |h\ i

I
I
NN

s
DROP-OFF D/
AREA

31

TOWER OUTLINE
%

34

TOWER OUTLINE

I
I
I
I
43 | — 40 LOADING BAYS || LOADING BAYS 37 | .
: I T L | : | | ] ] TﬂjﬁJ

4m SETBACK 1
f |
* I

LEVEL 5 GROSS FLOOR AREA
] PARKING PROPOSED LIFT LOBBY 75m?2
1 COMMUNAL PARKING

PROPOSED (STAGE 2) 16 BAYS
| BACKOF HOUSE 6 MOTOR BIKES
1 LOBBY/CORRIDOR

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

0 1 2.3 s 1o Wren Street Stage 2 S o rmeen Adselt Py L thomMsonN | LEVELS PLAN - PARKING

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Set t As indicated @ AQ 27-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com
Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace

Fortitude Valley

AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd Qld 4006 Australia TA#22.0169.17 @ DA02.07 rev. 6

thomsonadsett.com



\ -
—— -
5 \ [} \
E o\ P —cm ° _— e o T e e
Ll ® E—— -
UE) REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING — 6 X SHARE CAR PARKING . —" - S e e -
© FOR CARPARKING DETAILS OCCURS ONLY ON LEVEL 6 \/ ° — . e -
INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING ¢ —_—. —
— - — — — — — i A = S——— e —— T— o O . O =3 O — O o o_ o O = 5] | 5| =R = —
o i | B B | I
~ | | |
i II | | |
O o W o | TOWEROUTLIREN f [ [ | |
l I
= = = = = = = | ’ N N
3 v o o = o = I ] [
. Pod d gt 1 ] r r 17
10 F 13 18 |
I I I I | |
5 0 ~—— ACCESS FROM STAGE 1
/ / CARPARK TO STAGE 2 ———— S
B — |:> @ /T T | ; EXISTING ‘ = =
| ‘ I , CARPARK
PROPOSED l — L
I @ CARPARK - 23 CARS @ | I —/ L {
| | | |
! | | STOP LINE | : : 1— =7 : : . i : o : :
' I 25 | 22 |19

e W e /) N % % N
R D

|

|

|

|

E ~
= ul ]

T T < | — | __— —

:g S 7 k A - [ ] [ ] [ ] [ 1] |l ] Ll | ] [ o I
O . I i I I | I [ I I |

2  BOLLARDS FOR . ' | 00

| PEDESTRIAN SAFETY - i | | N | || |l I | H I

| (REFER TRAFFIC

I ENGINEERS DESIGN)

|

| = ——

|

|

|

BIKE STORE (RESIDENTS &
EMPLOYEES)
89 m?

L
|:>
<:I

2400

y 5400

EXISTING m m
@

CARPARK

g =-"T7"

TOWER OUTLINE

49

/_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_'_I

46 43 1 40 ' ‘ - 1.1 37

h R -t
e -

4m SETBACK | B

-

O\
|
|
T

LEVEL 6 TO 7 PARKING
] PARKING PROPOSED (STAGE 2) 24 BAYS

] LOBBY/CORRIDOR

1 BACKOF HOUSE

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

0 1 2.3 s 1o Wren Street Stage 2 o s Taagy e Py e thomson | LEVEL6TO7 PLAN - PARKING

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Set t As indicated @ A0 27-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA#22.0169.17 DA02.08 rev. 6

thomsonadsett.com




LEVEL 10

1 STUDIOS

] 1BEDROOM

7 2BEDROOM

1 PARKING

1 LOBBY/CORRIDOR
TOTAL

o 1 2 3 5

<

PODIUM
OUTLINE

w
S

ACCESS BETWEEN

CARPARKS

i
i

i CARPARK - 34 CARS

S
&
‘ué —— REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
© FOR CARPARKING DETAILS
INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING
____ 1 PODIUM OUTLINE
; - 1 1
: 7/ I | d o | oweonne | )
|
|
| %
| -
|
I @ 1 !
| 7 710 [ I 1
: | o0, | 200
|
| PROPOSED |
: % CARPARK - 13 CARS % @
|
I @
| ) i
| L2400 | 2400 13
| h . o ~
| 11 H 12
w | N < < ] ]
! : S E .
g : é 2 2 7 FLEC, CONNS IRARE HiN 5%
1 : m
Q' i LIFT
I LOBBY
| — E' 62 m? HYD
: 1005 = —_— L
' R <
| BALCONY TYPE 1F — _
I ° - /
: — : .
| — ] @ 3 3
| =
I ) TYPE 1E L @ @
' TYPE 2A/28 @ TYPE 1A TYPE 1D
' I o N . 1B :
|
| = u L ° L - / °
I / o D
| B
: BALCONY a o / D BALCONY BALCONY “
| ) A D BALCONY
l_ L e TOWER OUTLINE
- | 4m SETBACK
\ | 1002 1003 1004
1001 |
\ S PODIUMOUTUNE _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ )
t~——
GROSS FLOOR AREA
STAGE 2 UNITS 314
STAGE 2 LIFT LOBBY 62
TOTAL 376m?
PARKING
STAGE 1* 34 cars
STAGE 2 13 cars
TOTAL 47 Cars
NOTE:

*PROPOSED (NEW) ADDITIONAL FLOOR BUILT OVER STAGE 1

Wren Street Stage 2

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD

AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd

|
_
|

.

()]

TOWER OUTLINE

PROPOSED

22

—
<=

SMALL CAR

SMALL CAR

;

NEW RAMP ON LEVEL 9 ONTO
EXISTING CONCRETE ROOF

<=

M/C
M/C

EXISTING

STAIR

739
A

© Copyright Thomson Adsett Pty Ltd.
ABN 76 105 314 654

Dimensions take precedence over
scaling. Do not measure off drawings
as print sizes may vary

Telephone +61 7 3840 9999
bne@thomsonadsett.com
Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valley

QId 4006 Australia
thomsonadsett.com

REMOVE EXISTING I
PLANS AND ROOF
ACCESS HATCH - TBC ‘
|
_ - ,
A 25 , I
] A I |
| | | o 3 L
> o I RAMP FROM LEVEL
| | | o 2 *  BELOW (L09)
] I s |
_| % | °‘ N
EXISTING
__PLANT 0/ | I
_ 7l .
.
ROOF OVER LIFT BELOW ‘ °
@ @ (0’ [h's (0’ I
S S S S S |
E E E E J |
> > 3 > > |
21 - 17 - ‘ o
— I [
‘ [ ]
* |
I
‘ [ ]
< | I DASHED LINE INDICATES
| J LOCATION OF POOL OVER
I AT“ ——————————————— = I
13 _
S S S 16 s
2 2 Z % REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
o | g i FOR CARPARKING DETAILS
[ ]
[ ]

SCREEN TO CARPARK

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

thomson
adsett

TA #22.0169.17

LEVEL 10 PLAN - UNITS, CARPARKS &
STAGE 1 ROOF

As indicated @ A0 27-11-2024

DA02.10 rev. 7



/
\
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[

|
|
|
1 1 | | S| L — |

M/C || M/IC

PROJECTION ON LEVEL 5 ONLY
17|

Mm/C I

M/C 6

ACCESS FRQM STAGE 1 CARPARK TO STAGE 2 ﬁm? EXISTING ﬂ
@

-
~ ‘ @ @
@ CARPARK - 16 CARS @

we PROPOSED | CARPARK
SMALL CAR : & RL28500m :
l N
- 2l o 25 22 L 19
- /] N\ | ] N
3 || S 1 |

RAMP UP

____ < b | [
e e _ BN |— _|—

LIFT
A LOBBY A

]
H
NN

°
l 6000
°

| | I s l@f — /|

\ 4m SETBACK ] DA 1 1 4m SETBACK V
\ ! |

N | |

. = [ — ﬁ

[
| Wi T 1= \

[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] ] [ ] H H H H H ‘ [ ] [ ] [ ]
, ; , : . , : i i i i N1 | i | R i i i
. it - i it i it ) — it i it i) it i it i || H Il IL_H II H I H I I_H I H I Il I_H . H H H
m| 1 T [T 1 m| T m| m]| 1 m]| 1 m| 1 m| T 1 [ T I T I IT T m]| I = = =
L J
‘@———.———.———._—.———.———.———.———._—.———. O GEIED O Gl © GNNEEEED © GESED © Gm— O GEEEED O GEEEED O GEENIED O GEEEED ¢ GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GIIEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ¢ GEEEED O

PROJECTION ON LEVEL 5 ONLY

4 | H o -
| u N —— ———
I x | = I ] i ] /
DROP-OFF DROP-OFF
: E @ k D AREA AREA || D
29 o o o o 31
I_ _ _ ] U ,& L ]
| J
ELECTRICAL |
/ COMMS
PLANT [m | EX I STI N G [m [m
88 m* | CARPARK @
|
o |
END OF
TRIP - |
FEMALE |
43 | 40 LOADING BAYS | LOADING BAYS 37 L L L 34
| |
[ ]
|

|
RAMP UP
O GEGEINED O GElIll O Gl O Gl O GEIIID O GIIIID O GIIIED O GIIEED ¢ GIEED ¢ GIEED ¢ GINED O GEEEED O GEEEED O GEEEED O GEEEND O GEEEED O GEEEED O GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ©

4000

CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS

COMMERCIAL CARPARK 43

MEDICAL TENANCY 16
(STAGE 1& 2)

TOTAL 59

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Wren Street Stage 2 P thoMSON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL 5

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 26-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA#22.0169.17 @ DA02.15 rev. 5

thomsonadsett.com



/
\
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[
[

|
|
|
1 1 | | S| L — |

M/C || M/IC

PROJECTION ON LEVEL 5 ONLY
17|

Mm/C I

M/C 6

ACCESS FRQM STAGE 1 CARPARK TO STAGE 2 ﬁm? EXISTING ﬂ
@

-
~ ‘ @ @
@ CARPARK - 16 CARS @

we PROPOSED | CARPARK
SMALL CAR : & RL28500m :
l N
- 2l o 25 22 L 19
- /] N\ | ] N
3 || S 1 |

RAMP UP

____ < b | [
e e _ BN |— _|—

LIFT
A LOBBY A

]
H
NN

°
l 6000
°

| | I s l@f — /|

\ 4m SETBACK ] DA 1 1 4m SETBACK V
\ ! |

N | |

. = [ — ﬁ

[
| Wi T 1= \

[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] ] [ ] H H H H H ‘ [ ] [ ] [ ]
, ; , : . , : i i i i N1 | i | R i i i
. it - i it i it ) — it i it i) it i it i || H Il IL_H II H I H I I_H I H I Il I_H . H H H
m| 1 T [T 1 m| T m| m]| 1 m]| 1 m| 1 m| T 1 [ T I T I IT T m]| I = = =
L J
‘@———.———.———._—.———.———.———.———._—.———. O GEIED O Gl © GNNEEEED © GESED © Gm— O GEEEED O GEEEED O GEENIED O GEEEED ¢ GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GIIEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED O GIEEED O GIEEED O GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ¢ GEEEED O

PROJECTION ON LEVEL 5 ONLY

4 | H o -
| u N —— ———
I x | = I ] i ] /
DROP-OFF DROP-OFF
: E @ k D AREA AREA || D
29 o o o o 31
I_ _ _ ] U ,& L ]
| J
ELECTRICAL |
/ COMMS
PLANT [m | EX I STI N G [m [m
88 m* | CARPARK @
|
o |
END OF
TRIP - |
FEMALE |
43 | 40 LOADING BAYS | LOADING BAYS 37 L L L 34
| |
[ ]
|

|
RAMP UP
O GEGEINED O GElIll O Gl O Gl O GEIIID O GIIIID O GIIIED O GIIEED ¢ GIEED ¢ GIEED ¢ GINED O GEEEED O GEEEED O GEEEED O GEEEND O GEEEED O GEEEED O GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ¢ GEEEED ©

4000

CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS

COMMERCIAL CARPARK 43

MEDICAL TENANCY 16
(STAGE 1& 2)

TOTAL 59

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Wren Street Stage 2 P thoMSON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL 5

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 27-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA#22.0169.17 @ DA02.15 rev. 6

thomsonadsett.com



— —

5 \ [} \
<L — b o cC——D oD 0 — ————,
o . f ® ——
E \ - / - e -—— . —
‘g REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING — 6 x SHARE CAR PARKING . — - — e o o .
© FOR CARPARKING DETAILS OCCURS ONLY ON LEVEL 6 \/ ° — . e, -

INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING ¢ —. —

|

|

|

|

|

|

i

|

H

|

H

|

H

|

|

I

]

f=
/
y

il

A
|
|

.4

[}
[}
[}
o L,
| . y : : ' .
o | | : | I
|
TOWER OUTLINE
I T T [ T | . L ‘ | °
» | I
| i : : z z z o | ] | ] .
g i wl (NN wl w Ll |
i 3 z 3 3 z 3 1 | i | F 17 I
B B i .
) 10 F 13 18 | I
|
I ’ 5 i ~—— ACCESS FROM STAGE 1 .
CARPARK TO STAGE 2 ————— L
i - o N — K TO STAGE ~ EXISTING RS |
| | CARPARK .
o I @ CARPARK - 24 CARS @ I -/ L { I
I | | 0
. | | I
, STOP LINE .
I | I O\ g 25 g 22 L 19 ;
i | 2400 / ] | I 7 T\ I
| o8 i \ | i i > .
5 - <
| E AN 0.1 R4 2 - | |
. |§ AT i i ‘\ A - i | ‘ | | ‘ | | |  —  — | | | |  — I
E | | f f f |
I i BOLLARDS FOR 0 % : = = ; 0
0 | PEDESTRIAN SAFETY [ ‘ A ‘ ‘ e e AN | ‘ I
I | (REFER TRAFFIC :
| ENGINEERS DESIGN)
. | 1 | I
I | | ; R i R i .
. | | uii) - i)
| | U E
I | | N o o o o 32 34 o
' - — - f ~ ~ |
|
. BIKE STORE (RESIDENTS & I
|
EMPLOYEES) ﬁ =
I E - | CARPARY |
[}
I | CARPARK — I
| [}
, m — s |
24 | lé
[}
| &
1 49 2L 46 (|43 | 40 - —.| 37 I
— =0
) e TOWER OUTLINE - | — - ] / / .
- - ' |
0
[ ]

- | N :l 1
\ 4m SETBACK el
. —]

e ¢ e ¢ — ¢ C— . C— . C— . C— . C—— . C—— * CE— ¢ CE— * CE— ¢ CE— ¢ CE— ¢ CE— C G ¢ CE—  CE— ¢ CE— . CE— ¢ CE—  E— . CE—  E— . CE—  — . E—  CE— . CE— . CE— . E— . CE— E— . EE— — . — E— . — C— . — . — — CE— — C— — — — S—— =—
CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS
BTR RESIDENT PARKS 6
COMMERCIAL CARPARK 49
STAGETR2) h
73 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Wren Street Stage 2 P thoMSON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL 6

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 26-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA #22.0169.17 @ DA02.16 rev. 5

thomsonadsett.com



° = —_— , —
I 5 L) —— L) \
° g . f‘—.—.—._.- — §.§
E \ . / — — —
@ REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING —— 6 x SHARE CAR PARKING o — e
0 S FOR CARPARKING DETAILS OCCURS ONLY ON LEVEL 6 N~ — —.
I INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING e
o — - — — — — — — — 1T — O —_— O _— _— g— — O _ O L | o S R = P - R o O pn| || s — = 1
I _ I | I I | ] ] [ ]
. = | | | I
| I |
|
| L[ owsounwe | ]| | __ | __ \ | :
‘ | I
| . < : < = < < | . - - ] I .
3 W W W o W W |
i 1 ] i i 17 |
I I i o
. 10 F 13 18 | I
|
I 5 i ~—— ACCESS FROM STAGE 1 .
CARPARK TO STAGE 2 e ———
i - o N — K TO STAGE ~ EXISTING RS |
| | CARPARK "
PROPOSED | — . "
o I @ CARPARK - 24 CARS @ I -/ L { I
I | | .
. | | I
! STOP LINE <
I | I O\ g 25 | 22 19 ’
i | : 2400 , /] i ] | 1\ I
| S T . | % 0
5 - <A
| E A0 5 - — — — |
" 5 x 1\ AN mm I ‘ e | ‘ o | - ‘ o | I
E | : | : : —
I |~ BOLLARDS FOR o b : 1 — i :
0 | PEDESTRIAN SAFETY : ‘ | ‘ ‘ | | SN | ‘ I
I | (REFER TRAFFIC :
| ENGINEERS DESIGN)
M I 4 g I
I | | : B ] B i o
U | | : . -
| | U E
I | | N o o o o 32 34 o
: - ) - | | | |
| | > |
|
o BIKE STORE (RESIDENTS & I
| ;
EMPLOYEES)
I 5400 B e | EXISTING :
[}
I | CARPARK < I
[}
' I | : =
24 | g
[}
&
1 49 2L 46 (|43 | 40 - —.| 37 I
— =0
) e TOWER OUTLINE - | - - ] / / .
- = ' |
[}
[ ]

- | N :l 1
\ 4m SETBACK el
. —]

e ¢ e ¢ — ¢ C— . C— . C— . C— . C—— . C—— * CE— ¢ CE— * CE— ¢ CE— ¢ CE— ¢ CE— C G ¢ CE—  CE— ¢ CE— . CE— ¢ CE—  E— . CE—  E— . CE—  — . E—  CE— . CE— . CE— . E— . CE— E— . EE— — . — E— . — C— . — . — — CE— — C— — — — S—— =—
CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS
BTR RESIDENT PARKS 6
COMMERCIAL CARPARK 49
STAGETR2) h
73 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Wren Street Stage 2 P thoMSON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL 6

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 27-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA #22.0169.17 @ DA02.16 rev. 6

thomsonadsett.com



/
\
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING * .
FOR CARPARKING DETAILS \/ -

INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING S —. —

m I _ _

I

|

TOWER OUTLINE |

4 - — — - - e L L

5400

17

* * * 1 :

10 F 13 18
* ; 100 ——— ACCESS FROM STAGE 1
‘ ’ : CARPARK TO STAGE 2 — [
-L - |:> @ | — — — — . EXISTING o~ N
| PROPOSED | — 1 — CARIPRS ‘
: @ CARPARK - 24 CARS @ : — = {
| |
STOP LINE | -
B 25 | 22 | 19

1 L 00330 3 5

|
|
|
|
E 2
2 AN 00000000.0 N ¢ 2 - — — — 1
:g AT : : \ A - 7 [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] Ll Ll /1 Ll |l [ ] [ ] I
(@] L
|~ BOLLARDS FOR 0 ' [ ’
| PEDESTRIAN SAFETY H [ ] [ ] R — [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
| (REFER TRAFFIC E
| ENGINEERS DESIGN) D
| 4 | ==
| / || T || ——
|
|
|

L
|:>
<:|

2400

l J
|

m EXISTING

CARPARK

BIKE STORE (RESIDENTS &
EMPLOYEES)
89 m?

5400

&

49

]

TOWER OUTLINE

. mll i 1
4m SETBACK i
. —l
]| 1 :“ 1 :“\D\ 1 :“ ]| \:ﬂ ]| :“ 1 Ig“ 1 :“ 1 D\:“ 1 ]| 1 1 . 1 = 1 1 — 1 1 - 1 . [T 1 [T ———

TOWER OUTLINE

1

CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS
BTR RESIDENT PARKS 12
STAGETR2) )
73 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Wren Street Stage 2 P thomMSoON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL 7

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 26-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA#22.0169.17 @ DA02.17 rev. 5

thomsonadsett.com



/
\
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING * .
FOR CARPARKING DETAILS \/ -

INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING S —. —

ol |

|
|
|
| |
1 TOWER OUTLINE

5400

17

* * * 1 :

10 F 13 18
9 |, w0 ——— ACCESS FROM STAGE 1
- CARPARK TO STAGE 2 — —
R = ——— IR ~ EXISTING "\
' PROPOSED ' — . " CARPAK \
: @ CARPARK - 24 CARS @ : /S L |
| |
STOP LINE | <
H _ 25 22 .19

1 L 00330 3 5

|
|
|
|
E 2
2 AN 00000000.0 N ¢ 2 - — — — 1
:g AT : : \ A - 7 [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] Ll Ll /1 Ll |l [ ] [ ] I
(@] L
|~ BOLLARDS FOR 0 ' [ ’
| PEDESTRIAN SAFETY H [ ] [ ] R — [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
| (REFER TRAFFIC E
| ENGINEERS DESIGN) D
| 4 | ==
| / || T || ——
|
|
|

L
|:>
<:|

2400

l J
|

m EXISTING

CARPARK

BIKE STORE (RESIDENTS &
EMPLOYEES)
89 m?

5400

&

49

]

TOWER OUTLINE

. mll i 1
4m SETBACK i
. —l
]| 1 :“ 1 :“\D\ 1 :“ ]| \:ﬂ ]| :“ 1 Ig“ 1 :“ 1 D\:“ 1 ]| 1 1 . 1 = 1 1 — 1 1 - 1 . [T 1 [T ———

TOWER OUTLINE

1

CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS
BTR RESIDENT PARKS 12
STAGETR2) )
73 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Wren Street Stage 2 P thomMSoON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL 7

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 27-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA#22.0169.17 @ DA02.17 rev. 6

thomsonadsett.com



— _ - _— —_— - - _
‘Z’ —— REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING \~ = - T = —_— .
S FOR CARPARKING DETAILS N~ T —
INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING LIFT DOES NOT EXIST Ce—
S e T 1 B— — u
, ‘ |
| 7
| 7/ I R ] |
|
| / : i i i
| / |
| s 0 I ’ 17
| 1
l é o i i :
I 10 9 1
| 77 S ; EXISTING
: h § — ACIEES_S FROM STAGE 1 CARPARK TO STAGE 2 .:> D
| PROPOSED | <=
: CARPARI 13 GARS @ : CARPARK
| |
| @ |
: h 13 j . [ 25 22 1l 19
: 11 i 12 B B I
| = :* N
| 5 5 - ] ; NEW RAMP AT LEVEL
| 5 = CLEC. CONMS | o | i - 09 UP TO NEW LEVEL
: 1 e 10 CARPARK
| 5
| 0O ‘ ‘
: — | V
: . .» ) RL4000ml ~—— ~—— ‘ - 7|
I a Ql — £ Z | d 7 1l R i B
| | | ) | F
: ‘/‘//‘ @ D :_ - _ﬁ 29 o o o 32 34
: - ] @ E o _!
| 3 E @ = |
: i 2 . E | ﬂ ] . | & )
EXISTING CARPARK
: S { Sk NN BE | l =
|
| B ° “ :
|
| Q o i 49 | | 46 | 43 | 40 [ 1. 37
\ | I — T D : ] WU = =
‘ L e - F j I |/
\ 801, 802, 803, 804, Am SETRACK
‘ | 901 902 903 904 ||
\ L o o ____________________________ ] -
S
CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS
COMMERCIAL CARPARK 13
MEDICAL TENANCY 13
(STAGE 1 & 2)
BTR VISITOR 36
TOTAL 62

Wren Street Stage 2 o o g, Py L thoMmMSoON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL &

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 26-11-2024

@ EZSSID gjgl?gosntag;ejgczl?erprace
Fortitude Valle
AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA#22.0169.17 DA02.18 rev. 5

thomsonadsett.com



— _ e — —_— - - _
E ~\ /_/_ \-\-\-\'\
—— REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING ~ . .
§ FOR CARPARKING DETAILS N— T
INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING LIFT DOES NOT EXIST T e — _
BN sy T | T—]—1-
, I |
| /i
| 7/ I B T 71T B T |
|
' / L i
: T / 2 : I { i 17
|
Ll - - R
| Ak : | EXISTING
|
: h ACIEES_S FROM STAGE 1 CARPARK TO STAGE 2 .:> D
| PROPOSED | e
| CARPARK - 13 CARS | CARPARK
| $ RL 40.900 m |
| < ?u |
|
| h 13 < . [ 25 22 19 j\
|
| 11 i 12 B I I I
| o : q
| 5 5 - a : : NEW RAMP AT LEVEL
| > > Sl ; = i - 09 UP TO NEW LEVEL
: ELEC. COMMS | up | S S S 10 CARPARK
: AN H=
| S— S
| \/ y y .
| a@n = £ ) e e
I a I o | ? i B i |
: - ZB : £ N D | W/
| || B @ — _:| 29 |\ 7 0 o : : 32 34
: - ] @ -] ] |
| - 3 E @ = |
|
I g E @ “ D B 0 : g # > .
| g > EXISTING CARPARK
' o I ik N | I <
I o
u l
: | |
| Q o i 49 | 46 43 40 1.1 37
\ | — T D : | ] B ] WU I o
' 'L HNEN i | i | | ﬁJ~
\ | 801, 802, 803, :804, 4m SETBACK
‘ | 901 902 903 904 1
| |
\\ L _ __ _____o_____________________________ J -
e
CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS
BTR RESIDENT PARKS 62
TOTAL 62

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Wren Street Stage 2 o o g, Py L thomMsSoON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL 9

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 26-11-2024

@ EZSSID gjgl?gosntag;ejgczl?erprace
Fortitude Valle
AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA#22.0169.17 DA02.19 rev. 5

thomsonadsett.com



T T — \
\ \
——
5 —-
: N e —
E \ S T — —_
£ REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING ) - - REMOVE EXISTING PLANS AND ROOF T —
o FOR CARPARKING DETAILS \/ - ACCESS HATCH - UNDER REVIEW TBC — s — -
INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING e
— = — — 7= 7777777777777|7777777777777777 —_— . . e
| 4I | I
I 7 = = I
| 7 | |
| S 1| | | N | A | | S _ 1! |
| I
I
| | I ] NEW RAMP ON LEVEL 9 ONTO
: - [ | B B " EXISTING CONCRETE ROOF |
l | i i ' » e
| % 1 : ' 1 ~ ‘
| I I L |
| _ |~ ACCESS BETWEEN | |
| ! CARPARKS[™ — *W}
I I I
| PROPOSED | | PROPOSED
CARPARK - 13 CARS CARPARK - 34 CARS ) ‘
| & RL45400m | I 4 RL45410m § ) ‘
I I I a /
| @ | | - |
| I I = | : % |
| . | | [ “ ] IR 72 | / |
I o N
| 1 o o | | | S 2 | RAMP FROM LEVEL
| = N . | | > - | | | o - 2 BELOW (L09)
S S - - | | | S 0 7
| = ] ; | 2 2 2 s Y
| % % BN BV I— ” ” I I - b - |
| U | ‘ 1. | EXISTING ,
‘ i ‘ || _PLANT St Y |
| | ’ : - %
I I T I | . s I o |
| | B i |
| — | U] I | ROOF OVER LIFT BELOW |
: . o, s 8
— I S
| =@s I | \
I o QP = I
I Z | / |
| T @ ; l 7 : " I
I : I
5 ] |
: - ] @ . 2 F ] ; | ‘T 777777777777777777777777777
= 4 /
| . = @ ) I | 2.5M HEAD HEIGHT
| Il | | IN THIS ZONE
| A -
| @ - I B : | T | DASHED LINE INDICATES
| L L] =l 7] 7 ° I H o I | | I LOCATION OF POOL OVER
| D/ o D : 5 8 1 -
I 13
I
| | |
- DO - N - s IS -
| A o S
I ﬁ | @ | ] < < o o o o
‘ L . | R B % > = | =[] ==
1001 4m SETBACK —_—==s
1001 1002 1003 1004 I ann | Al . Al Al A A I
| | 7 I 7 EXISTING
. | I
I I
L . J
C
CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS SCREEN TO CARPARK
BTR RESIDENT PARKS 47
TOTAL 47

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Wren Street Stage 2 o o g, Py L thomMSoON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL 10

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 11-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd QId 4006 Ausirali TA#22.0169.17 @ DA02.20 rev. 3

thomsonadsett.com



T T — \
\ \
—
5 —.
3 NG S —
E \ _— i T —— —_
£ REFER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING ) - - REMOVE EXISTING PLANS AND ROOF T —
o FOR CARPARKING DETAILS \/ - ACCESS HATCH - UNDER REVIEW TBC — s — -
INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING e
— - — — 7= 7777777777777|7777777777777777 —_— . . e
| 4I | I
I 7 — = I
| 7 | |
| 6 1] | | AN | A | S | | I _ 1 |
| I
I
| | I ] NEW RAMP ON LEVEL 9 ONTO
: - [ | B B " EXISTING CONCRETE ROOF |
I / ] D D | [} : @
| % 10 9 I ]
I I
| | i | @ |
| | -~ ACCESS BETWEEN! |
| - |
| | CARPARKS|’ : |
I | |
| PROPOSED | | PROPOSED
CARPARK - 13 CARS CARPARK - 34 CARS )
I $ RL 45.400 m I I $ RL 45.410 m § y
I I I N /
| @ | | - |
| I I = | : % |
I h | | [ 22 ] f T /ﬁ I o / |
I o N
I 1 o - o | | | S o | RAMP FROM LEVEL
. . | o 2 | | | X 7 2 BELOW (L09)
| s ™ 3 | | 5 5 | | | 2 0 %
| = 2 . | = = L J I <§z o s/
= = - — ' w wn oc ~
: % o | I— | 1, | || EXISTING | / : |
‘ i ‘ || _PLANT o) Y I
| | : : | %
I I T 1 | . - s o |
I
| | . |
— | [ | ROOF OVER LIFT BELOW |
: . o, s 8
— I S
| =@s I | \
I ) QO = I
I Z | / |
I ‘/T/‘ @ [ | % 21 . - - "7 1 ‘
| I [
- B |
: - IiI @ . F ] F ] : | ‘T 777777777777777777777777777
= _ 4 /
| - : @ ) I I 2 5M HEAD HEIGHT
| Il | | | INTHIS ZONE
| A = <
| @ ; I ] . | | ‘ 4 DASHED LINE INDICATES
L[] ol o Il B | | LOCATION OF POOL OVER
| D D o | | j '
I D o D 5 8 1 I . 4
I | 13
I
| ﬂ ,
- 1. N - s IS -
| A o S
I ﬁ 1@ | ] < < o o o o
‘ L . | R B % > = | =[] ==
| AAAA 4m SETBACK -
\ | 1001 1002 1003 :1 004
EXISTING
. | | ——e e . = =! = STAIR
I I
L - - |
C ]
CAR PARK ALLOCATIONS SCREEN TO CARPARK
BTR RESIDENT PARKS 47
TOTAL 47

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Wren Street Stage 2 o o g, Py L thomMSoON | CARPARK ALLOCATIONS - LEVEL 10

Dimensions take precedence over

7-15 Wren Street, Bowen Hills, QLD e it sizes may vary
Telephone +61 7 3840 9999 G d Se t t 1:100 @ AO 27-11-2024

bne@thomsonadsett.com

Level 9, 470 St Pauls Terrace
Fortitude Valle
@ AustralAsian Property Group Pte Ltd Qld 4006 Austraia TA#22.0169.17 = DA02.20 rev. 4

thomsonadsett.com



urBs |

ATTACHMENT2  URBIS SWEPT PATHS

P0055090_ LTR_RFI Response

16



i
'y

A T
T o ey

T e T
L bl Ll )

CONCIERGE
+PARCEL

45

45

! ! 4.323 !

QAS Ambulance

Overall Length

Overall Width

Overall Body Height

Min Body Ground Clearance
Track Width

Lock-to-lock time

Curb to Curb Turning Radius

6.950m
2.425m
2.830m
0.150m
1.959m
4.00s

7.895m

AMBULANCE & SRV EGRESS

6.4

.05 3.8

SRV - Small Rigid Vehicle
Overall Length

Overall Wid

Overall Body Height

Min Body Ground Clearance
Track Width

Lock-to-lock time

Curb to Curb Turning Radius

6.400m
2.330m
3.500m
0.398m
2.330m
4.00s

7.100m

10.235

1515 7 4.83 135 7

ACCO 2350 REAR LOADING REFUSE TI}UCK

Overall Length

Overall Wid

Overall Body Height

Min Body Ground Clearance
Track Width

Lock-to-lock time

Curb to Curb Turning Radius

0.235m

} | PRELIMINARY ADVICE ONLY
| | NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

26/11/2024

ALL DRAWINGS ARE DESIGNED TO\

BE PRINTED AND READ IN COLOUR

LE S ——— R ——
300MM CLEARANCE ENVELOPE

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS' RESPONSIBILITY TO
PRINT DRAWINGS IN COLOUR TO AVOID ANY
POTENTIAL DISCREPANCIES IF DRAWINGS
ARE PRINTED IN BLACK AND WHITE

—
URBIS
—

7-15 WREN STREET, BOWEN HILLS
GROUND LEVEL ACCESS & EGRESS

Level 32, 300 George Street | Brisbane QLD 4000 Australia | +61 7 3007 3800 | URBIS Pty Ltd | ABN 50 105 256 228

LF JB

REV/DESCRIPTION

|DWN! cHK IDATE

DISCLAIMER

Copyright by Urbis Pty Ltd. This drawing
purpose or used for an

a
26/11/2024 o

CLIENT 0 PROJECT NO. DATE
2’ AUSTRALASIAN PROPERTY P0055090 26/11/2024
L 1:250 @ A3 DRAWING NO. REVISION

GROUP PTY LTD
. I A



. RL6.500m
& _RL7.595m C
SP 3500
— — — — — %
CONCIERGE
+ PARCEL
FOYER PICK UP
61 m? 13 m?
=
NG
N
- _
o
o
FIRE >
CONTROL
ROOM 5066
e o 9m
PEDESTRIAN SIGHT TRIANGLE /I\RL 7200m g ' o
GIVEN REDUCED
PEDESTRIAN TO VEHICLE
VISIBILITY, A WARNING
LIGHT/SIREN IS TO BE
EXISTING PROVIDED
CROSSOVER TO BE
’ REMOVED 1
— \ :
o
o
®
N
1500 14900
2000
EXISTING CROSSOVER TO BE AMALGAMATED
WITH THE ADJOINING AMUBLANCE BAY
CROSSOVER.
DESIGN OF THE AMBULANCE BAY CROSSOVER IS
GENERALLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH BSD-2021
TYPE B1.
PRELIMINARY ADVICE ONLY
GROUND FLOOR CROSSOVER REQUIREMENTS NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
27/11/2024
ALL DRAWINGS ARE DESIGNED TO\
BE PRINTED AND READ IN COLOUR
IT IS THE CONTRACTORS' RESPONSIBILITY TO
PRINT DRAWINGS IN COLOUR TO AVOID ANY
POTENTIAL DISCREPANCIES IF DRAWINGS
ARE PRINTED IN BLACK AND WHITE
F DISCLAIMER CLIENT PROJECT NO. DATE
7-15 WREN STREET, BOWEN HILLS ot st et ST AUSTRALASIAN PROPERTY 0 P0055090 27/11/2024
URBIS | GROUND LEVEL ACCESS & EGRESS MARKUP . ] R " GROUP PTY LTD w250 @0 T
_ Level 32, 300 George Street | Brisbane QLD 4000 Australia | +61 7 3007 3800 | URBIS Pty Ltd | ABN 50 105 256 228 REV\DESCRIPTION ‘DWN‘CHK‘DATE @ . ﬁm 4 A




E ‘ FOR CARPARKING DETAlL?ﬁ —
INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKIN
- ¢ w
‘ we || wmc 1/ | __TQWEROUTLNE | |
|
e —— |
[{[| we ] lAT
‘ mC I HI l 14 ‘
| —
_ mic N N
PROPOSED |
S =T == "~ — TARPARK-IRCARS R 8
SMALL CAR - VST =
\
| ; / Dot ) |
| / ! LR | sfq
[ | /
/
‘ 11—/,
| [ 70 / W4 1% 16 15
(VN L PR
I L LN L = L
| SRS SN 1A OIY  =
| | W A =
g\ / !
! BOLLARPS\FOR
| X PEDESFRIAN SAFETY / LIFT LOBBY
\\ (REEERTRAFF\S / R A 5 »
| i /ENG‘NEERS DE lgN\) | 1 | i
| S \
STORE ﬁX
‘ e
|
PLANT =
z COMMUNAL AREA - WORKSPACE 8gm -
g M7 m ‘ \
© 2
- - - .
l 43
F - foweroumune
 — Il T |
4m SETBACK

B85 Vehicle {Realistic min radius) (2004)

LEVEL 5 END OF AISLE BAY ACCESS & EGRESS

Overall Len 4.910m
Overall Wid 1.870m
Overall Body Height 1.421m
Min Body Ground Clearance 0.159m
Track Width 1.770m
Lock-to-lock time _ 4.00s

Curb to Curb Turning Radius 5.750m

& ‘ FOR CARPARKING DETAIL?* —
INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKIN
H ] =
T
| ‘ TOWER OUTLINE I
| mic = —ETE [ N |
|
| .
I I
‘ MC l 14 ‘
I |-
_ mic = —\ N
I PROPOSED !
| — = "}EAEKIGE_KR_%:" ;I ‘ 8
SMALL CAR g T TR ‘ =
| O 0 —
| -~ I i | sirq
- R —
|
: AV 16 15
| | L X
N ootk PN ]
| v T A T
| \ | | :\v ‘ ’ VAN = |
\\ |goLLarps Fod [
| \ \|PROESTRIARSAFETY LIFT LOBBY
\\!R_tjER TF}AFI}({/ R A (T d »
‘ \Qvu\m“iKg:DESIGNJ u | 0
| \
STORE “X
| ! .
|
1
PLANT =
g COMMUNAL AREA - WORKSPACE ‘ 88 -
g M7 m \
° A
g [ [ .
9 |
l 43
F - fowerOUTUNE
 — Il T |
4m SETBACK
]

LEVEL 5 BAY 6 ACCESS & EGRESS

PRELIMINARY ADVICE ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
26/11/2024

ALL DRAWINGS ARE DESIGNED TO\

BE PRINTED AND READ IN COLOUR

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS' RESPONSIBILITY TO
PRINT DRAWINGS IN COLOUR TO AVOID ANY
POTENTIAL DISCREPANCIES IF DRAWINGS
ARE PRINTED IN BLACK AND WHITE

7-15 WREN STREET, BOWEN HILLS

URBIS \ LEVEL 5 ACCESS & EGRESS
Level 32, 300 George Street | Brisba 4000 Australia |+6

DISCLAIMER

any fin;
26/11/2024 C" ly an

i bject to further detail study,
adastral boundaries, areas di

LF JB

A IR ISSUE

Copyright by Urbis Pty Ltd. This drawing or par
rpose or used for another pr ithout the
no relevar

A

CLIENT PROJECT NO. DATE
e AUSTRALASIAN PROPERTY P0055090 26/11/2024
ced on this plan for
poses 1:200 @ A3 DRAWING NO. REVISION

REV/DESCRIPTION |DWN/CHK 'DATE

reas an are
dimensions shall take preference to scaled dimensions.

GROUP PTY LTD

0 1 2 3 4 5m



= T INCLUDING PROPOSED LINEMARKING
} T — N = e ‘ . PODIUM OUTLINE ] o — \’T S
I I 1 ‘ 1 ‘ T
1 | | ToweroutLne I I T rderounne T :
< < S < S E 1 _1
” o o o o ” 1
I 10 PH 13 I 18 IH I |
9 m? oA B L___t___1 o 1 s> | | —A
- - = —= N S VR e
PROPOSED 7 / & n_t\n"n o
i CARPARK - 23 CARS < Wy ) Y,\\ S T T mMRﬁD - I | ‘
STOP LINE] Y . ) | < T— | |
1NN\ T | - | jp_sroe
u0 :“ a1 20 - T T T T & 1!
I P [“1 " N\ e i
5 —. 4 % 4 S AN 5 2 |
g - IIIIIIIIIII - } g é \ @ “‘ gl @ ELEC. COMNS .
< | g | ‘ 2m ‘ 5
BOLLARDS FOR c E | | g
\ PEDESTRIAN SAFETY | LIFT LOBBY . YV E
(REFER TRAFFIC o g o * COF:ZR:?OR =
ENGINEERS DESIGN) — 0 B9 | N ‘9
805, a a = 7 /
005 e | T o
3 /
| e  Of g
8o @ N
FOYER |l %“\“‘“ o
4\
BALCONY BALCONY
o BALCONY
J TOWER OUTLINE L TOWER OUTE
Am SETBACK M OUTLINE 803 4m SETBACK ]
903 |
0 (] —
o o [ o o S ﬂ)DIUﬂOUTﬂE 77777 e
. . . . . . . . — 0
LEVEL 6 END OF AISLE BAY ACCESS & EGRESS LEVEL 8 & 10
SMALL CAR ACCESS & EGRESS
" " - N\
| = = 1\
Z > OOl it
S5 - btimais ) |
‘ - _ _ _/
927 28 L 300MM CLEARANCE ENVELOPE ' : PRELIMINARY ADVICE ONLY
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
(B)85 Vﬁ,‘hLlcle {Reallstlc min radius) (2004) 4.910 gmall ﬁ)ﬁr BC'(13 4,450 26/11/2024
verall Len m vera engt . m
Overall Wid 1.870m Overall Width 1.660m
Overall Body Height 1.421m Overall Body Height 1.354m \
Min Body Ground Clearance 0.159m Min Body Ground Clearance 0.195m ALL DRAWINGS ARE DESIGNED TO
Track Width 1.770m Track Width 1.400m
Lock-to-lock time . - 2008 Lock-to-lock time 4.00s Ao BSsroNs 10
Curb to Curb Turmng Radius 5.750m Wall to Wall Turning Radius 5.600m POTENTIAL DISCREPANCIES IF DRAWINGS

ARE PRINTED IN BLACK AND WHITE

7-15 WREN STREET, BOWEN HILLS | o A JE—
URBIS | Levewstooaccess s eGress S AUSTRALASIAN PROPERTY
r rinstal d relev: d be pl: d o lh\s p\a for
A |IRISSUE LF B |2ottia0ze  onlyand et i ol engneerg m,‘,en‘;n:’;:w GROUP PTY LTD g@ﬁg;g DRAWING NO. REVISION
REV/DESCRIPTION \DWN\CHK\DATE dimensions shall takepefee \ce to scaled dimensions. y ¢ . 0 1 2 3 4 5m 3 A




